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Medical Policy: 
Ultomiris® (ravulizumab-cwvz) 
 

POLICY NUMBER LAST REVIEW ORIGIN DATE 

MG.MM.PH.187 June 20, 2024 April 1, 2019 

 

Medical Guideline Disclaimer Property of EmblemHealth. All rights reserved. 

The treating physician or primary care provider must submit to EmblemHealth, or ConnectiCare, as applicable (hereinafter jointly referred to as 
“EmblemHealth”), the clinical evidence that the member meets the criteria for the treatment or surgical procedure. Without this documentation and 
information, EmblemHealth will not be able to properly review the request preauthorization or post-payment review. The clinical review criteria expressed 
below reflects how EmblemHealth determines whether certain services or supplies are medically necessary. This clinical policy is not intended to pre-empt 
the judgment of the reviewing medical director or dictate to health care providers how to practice medicine. Health care providers are expected to exercise 
their medical judgment in rendering appropriate care. Health care providers are expected to exercise their medical judgment in rendering appropriate 
care. 

EmblemHealth established the clinical review criteria based upon a review of currently available clinical information (including clinical outcome studies in 
the peer reviewed published medical literature, regulatory status of the technology, evidence-based guidelines of public health and health research 
agencies, evidence-based guidelines and positions of leading national health professional organizations, views of physicians practicing in relevant clinical 
areas, and other relevant factors). EmblemHealth expressly reserves the right to revise these conclusions as clinical information changes and welcomes 
further relevant information. Each benefit program defines which services are covered. The conclusion that a particular service or supply is medically 
necessary does not constitute a representation or warranty that this service or supply is covered and/or paid for by EmblemHealth, as some programs 
exclude coverage for services or supplies that EmblemHealth considers medically necessary. 

If there is a discrepancy between this guideline and a member's benefits program, the benefits program will govern. Identification of selected brand names 
of devices, tests and procedures in a medical coverage policy is for reference only and is not an endorsement of any one device, test or procedure over 
another. In addition, coverage may be mandated by applicable legal requirements of a state, the Federal Government or the Centers for Medicare & 
Medicaid Services (CMS) for Medicare and Medicaid members. All coding and web site links are accurate at time of publication. 

EmblemHealth may also use tools developed by third parties, such as the MCG™ Care Guidelines, to assist us in administering health benefits. The MCG™ 
Care Guidelines are intended to be used in connection with the independent professional medical judgment of a qualified health care provider and do not 
constitute the practice of medicine or medical advice. EmblemHealth Services Company, LLC, has adopted this policy in providing management, 
administrative and other services to EmblemHealth Plan, Inc., EmblemHealth Insurance Company, EmblemHealth Services Company, LLC, and Health 
Insurance Plan of Greater New York (HIP) related to health benefit plans offered by these entities. ConnectiCare, an EmblemHealth company, has also 
adopted this policy. All of the aforementioned entities are affiliated companies under common control of EmblemHealth Inc. 

 
Definitions 
Ultomiris is a monoclonal antibody that binds with high affinity to compliment protein C5, which inhibits its 
cleavage to C5a and C5b and prevents the generation of the terminal complement complex C5b9. As a result, 
Ultomiris inhibits terminal complement-mediated intravascular hemolysis in patients with paroxysmal nocturnal 
hemoglobinuria (PNH) and complement-mediated thrombotic microangiopathy (TMA) in patients with atypical 
hemolytic uremic syndrome (aHUS). It is not indicated for the treatment of patients with Shiga toxin E. coli 
related hemolytic uremic syndrome (STEC-HUS). Ultomiris is indicated for the treatment of adult patients with 
generalized myasthenia gravis (gMG) who are anti-acetylcholine receptor (AChR) antibody-positive. 

  
Ultomiris has a Boxed Warning for life-threatening meningococcal infections. Patients should be immunized with 
the meningococcal vaccines at least 2 weeks prior to administering the first dose of Ultomoris, unless the risks of 
delaying therapy outweigh the risks of developing meningococcal infection. In this case, patients should be 
provided with 2 weeks of antibacterial drug prophylaxis. Vaccination does not eliminate the risk of infection but 
reduces the chance. Patients should be immunized accordingly with meningococcal vaccination following most 
current ACIP guidelines.  
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Ultimoris is available only through a restricted program under a Risk Evaluation and Mitigation Strategy (REMS). 
Prescribers must be enrolled in the REMS program to prescribe Ultimoris.  

 

Length of Authorization 

I. Initial coverage: 

1. Atypical hemolytic uremic syndrome (aHUS): 6 months 

2. Generalized myasthenia gravis (gMG): 6 months 

3. Paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria (PNH): 12 months 

4. Neuromyelitis Optica Spectrum Disorder:  12 months 

II. Renewal: 

1. All indications can be renewed for 1 year 

 

Dosing Limits [Medical Benefit] 
Max Units (per dose and over time): 

ULTOMIRIS Vial for Intravenous (IV) Administration Weight-Based Dosing Regimen – 
PNH, aHUS, or gMG* 

 

Indications 
Body Weight Range 

(kg) 
Loading Dose 

(mg)** 
Maintenance Dose (mg) and 

Dosing Interval 

 

 
PNH and aHUS 

5 to less than 10 600 300 Every 
4 weeks 10 to less than 20 600 600 

20 to less than 30 900 2,100 Every 
8 weeks 30 to less than 40 1,200 2,700 

 
PNH, aHUS,  gMG OR 

NMOSD 

40 to less than 60 2,400 3,000  
Every 

8 weeks 

60 to less than 100 2,700 3,300 

100 or greater 3,000 3,600 

 
Guideline 

I. Initial Approval Criteria 

Ultomiris may be considered medically necessary if the below condition is met AND use is consistent with the 
medical necessity criteria that follows: 

 
1. Paroxysmal Nocturnal Hemoglobinuria.  Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following (A or B): 

A. Initial therapy.  Approve if the patient meets the following criteria (i, ii, and iii): 
i. Diagnosis was confirmed by peripheral blood flow cytometry results showing the absence or deficiency of 

glycosylphosphatidylinositol (GPI)-anchored proteins on at least two cell lineages; AND 
ii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist; AND 
iii. Patient is 1 month of age or older 
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B. Patient is Currently Receiving Ultomiris (intravenous or subcutaneous).  Approve if the patient meets the 

following criteria (i and ii): 
i. Patient is continuing to derive benefit from Ultomiris (intravenous or subcutaneous), according to the 

prescriber. 
Note:  Examples of benefit from Ultomiris (intravenous or subcutaneous) include stabilization of hemoglobin levels, 

decreased transfusion requirements or transfusion independence, reductions in hemolysis. 

ii. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a hematologist. 
 

 
2. Atypical Hemolytic Uremic Syndrome.  Approve if the patient meets the following criteria (A, B, and C): 

A. Patient does not have Shiga toxin E. coli related hemolytic uremic syndrome; AND 
B. Patient is at least one month of age or older and weighs ≥5 kg; AND 
C. The medication is prescribed by or in consultation with a nephrologist 

 
3. Generalized Myasthenia Gravis.  Approve if the patient meets ONE of the following criteria (A or B): 

A. Initial therapy.  Approve if the patient meets the following criteria (i, ii, iii, iv, v, vi, and vii): 
i. Patient is ≥ 18 years of age; AND 
ii. Patient has confirmed anti-acetylcholine receptor antibody positive generalized myasthenia gravis; AND 
iii. Patient meets both of the following (a and b): 

a. Myasthenia Gravis Foundation of America classification of II to IV; AND 
b. Myasthenia Gravis Activities of Daily Living (MG-ADL) score of > 6; AND 

iv. Patient meets one of the following (a or b): 
a. Patient received or is currently receiving pyridostigmine; OR 
b. Patient has had inadequate efficacy, a contraindication, or significant intolerance to pyridostigmine; 

AND 
v. Patient has evidence of unresolved symptoms of generalized myasthenia gravis, such as difficulty 

swallowing, difficulty breathing, or a functional disability resulting in the discontinuation of physical 
activity (e.g., double vision, talking, impairment of mobility); AND 

vi. The medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist. 
B. Patient is Currently Receiving Ultomiris intravenous.  Approve if the patient meets the following (i, ii, and iii): 

i. Patient is ≥ 18 years of age; AND 
ii. Patient is continuing to derive benefit from Ultomiris intravenous, according to the prescriber; AND 

Note:  Examples of derived benefit include reductions in exacerbations of myasthenia gravis; improvements in speech, 
swallowing, mobility, and respiratory function. 

iii. The medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist. 
 

4. Neuromyelitis Optica Spectrum Disorder.  Approve for the duration noted if the patient meets ONE of the 
following (A or B): 
A. Initial Therapy.  Approve if the patient meets ALL of the following (i, ii, and iii): 

i. Patient is ≥ 18 years of age; AND 
ii. Diagnosis was confirmed by a positive blood serum test for anti-aquaporin-4 antibody; AND 
iii. The medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist. 

B. Patient is Currently Receiving Ultomiris Intravenous.  Approve if the patient meets ALL of the following criteria 
(i, ii, iii, and iv): 
i. Patient is ≥ 18 years of age; AND 
ii. Diagnosis was confirmed by a positive blood serum test for anti-aquaporin-4 antibody; AND 
iii. According to the prescriber, patient has had clinical benefit from the use of Ultomiris Intravenous; AND 
Note:  Examples of clinical benefit include reduction in relapse rate, reduction in symptoms (e.g., pain, fatigue, motor 
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function), and a slowing progression in symptoms. 

iv. The medication is being prescribed by or in consultation with a neurologist. 
 

Limitations/Exclusions 

Ultomiris is not considered medically necessary for when any of the following selection criteria is met: 

1. Patient is not currently receiving treatment and is asymptomatic or has mild symptoms. Active surveillance 
is clinically appropriate, without the need for therapy in this subset of patients. 

2. Patient has unresolved Neisseria meningitidis  

3. Patient is currently not vaccinated against N. meningitidis, unless the risks of delaying treatment outweigh 
the risks of developing a meningococcal infection. 

4. Will not be used in combination with other immunomodulatory biologic therapies (i.e., efgartigimod, 
eculizumab, pegcetacoplan, satralizumab, inebilizumab, etc.) 

 
Applicable Procedure Codes 
 

Code Description 

J1303 Injection, ravulizumab-cwvz, 10 mg 

Applicable NDCs 
 

Code Description 

25682-0025-xx  Ultomiris 300 mg/3 mL single-dose vials for injection  

25682-0028-xx Ultomiris 1100 mg/11 mL single-dose vials for injection 

25682-0022-xx Ultomiris 300 MG/30ML 

ICD-10 Diagnoses 
 

Code Description 

D59.5 Paroxysmal nocturnal hemoglobinuria [Marchiafava-Micheli] 

D59.3  Hemolytic-uremic syndrome 

G36.0 Neuromyelitis Optica 

G70.00  Myasthenia gravis without (acute) exacerbation  

G70.01  Myasthenia gravis with (acute) exacerbation  

 

Revision History 
 

Company(ies) DATE REVISION 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

6/20/2024 Revision: GMG: Initial Criteira: Removed: “Patient meets one of the following (a 
or b): Patient received or is currently receiving two different immunosuppressant 
therapies for ≥ 1 year; OR Patient had inadequate efficacy, a contraindication, or 
significant intolerance to two different immunosuppressant therapies; AND 
Note: Examples of immunosuppressant therapies tried include azathioprine, 
cyclosporine, mycophenolate mofetil, methotrexate, tacrolimus, and 
cyclophosphamide.” 
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EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

5/29/2024 Revision: Added code G36.0, NDC 25682-0022-01 and all criteria for indication 
Neuromyelitis Optica Spectrum Disorder.    

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

1/2/2024 Annual Review: 

Initial Criteria: Generalized Myasthenia Gravis 

Updated “Myasthenia Gravis Activities of Daily Living (MG-ADL) score of  ≥ 5 to > 
6 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

04/13/2023 Annual Review: corrected formatting; Added Exclusion Criteria: Will not be used 
in combination with other immunomodulatory biologic therapies (i.e.,  

efgartigimod, eculizumab, pegcetacoplan, satralizumab, inebilizumab, etc.);  

PNH- Criteria: Removed: 

 C. At least 10% PNH type III red cells; AND 

D. Patient has an LDH level of 1.5 times the upper limit of the normal range; 
AND 

E. Patient has greater than 50% of glycosylphosphatidylinositol-anchored 
proteins (GPI-AP)- deficient polymorphonuclear cells (PMNs); AND 

F. Patient is transfusion dependent as defined by one of the following: 

i. Hemoglobin < 7 g/dL; OR 

ii .Hemoglobin < 9 g/dL AND patient is experiencing symptoms of anemia; AND 

G.P atient has symptoms of thromboembolic complications (abdominal pain, 
shortness of breath, chest pain, end organ damage; AND 

H .Patient will or has received a meningococcal vaccine at least two weeks 
before start Ultomiris treatment; AND 

I. Ultomiris is being prescribed by or in consultation with an oncologist or 
immunology specialist. 

aHUS Criteria: Removed: 

 ii.Thrombotic thrombocytopenia purpura (TTP) (e.g., rule out ADAMTS13 
deficiency); AND 

C. Laboratory results, signs, and/or symptoms attributed to aHUS (e.g., 
thrombocytopenia, microangiopathic hemolysis, thrombotic microangiopathy, 
acute renal failure, etc.); AND 

D. Patient will or has received a meningococcal vaccine at least two weeks 
before start Ultomiris treatment; AND 

E. Prescribed by a hematologist  

Generalized Myasthenia Gravis Criteria: Removed: 

-weighs >40kg; 

- ii. Myasthenia Gravis Activities of Daily Living (MG-ADL) score of ≥ 6; 

i. Patient received or is currently receiving at least ONE agent used for the 
treatment of myasthenia gravis (ie, pyridostigmine, corticosteroids, 
azathioprine, mycophenolate mofetil, cyclosporine, tacrolimus, methotrexate, 
cyclophosphamide); OR 

ii. Patient has had inadequate efficacy, a contraindication, or significant 
intolerance to the above;  

Added: 

b)Myasthenia Gravis Activities of Daily Living (MG-ADL) score of ≥ 5; 

a)Patient received or is currently receiving pyridostigmine; OR 

b)Patient has had inadequate efficacy, a contraindication, or significant 
intolerance to pyridostigmine; AND 

v .Patient meets one of the following (a or b): 

a)Patient received or is currently receiving two different immunosuppressant 
therapies for ≥ 1 year; OR 



 

Proprietary information of EmblemHealth/ConnectiCare, Inc. © 2024 EmblemHealth & Affiliates 
 
Page 6 of 6 

 

 

b)Patient had inadequate efficacy, a contraindication, or significant intolerance 
to two different immunosuppressant therapies; AND 

Note: Examples of immunosuppressant therapies tried include azathioprine, 
cyclosporine, mycophenolate mofetil, methotrexate, tacrolimus, and 
cyclophosphamide. 

Removed: 

II. Renewal Criteria 

1.Patient has experienced an improvement in fatigue and quality of life; AND 

2.Patient has demonstrated a positive clinical response from baseline (e.g., 
stabilization of hemoglobin levels, decreased transfusion requirements or 
transfusion independence, reductions in hemolysis) from Ultomiris, according to 
the prescribing physician 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

11/10/2022 -Updated exclusion criteria to state: 1. Patient is not currently receiving 
treatment and is asymptomatic or has mild symptoms. 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

10/26/2022 -Added newly approved indication of gMG. 

-Updated age restrictions on aHUS and PNH 

-Updated Dosing and Max dosing limits 

-Updated NDC(s) available 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

10/28/2019 -Ultomiris definition was expanded to include PI updates for PNH, TMA, aHUS. 
Added in Boxed warning, and REMS program.  

-Length of Authorization – updated Initial coverage will be provided for 6 
months for aHUS and 12 months for PNH and it may be renewed. 

-Updated dosing per PI for PNH, aHUS 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

8/15/2019 Removed code J3590, added new code J1303, effective 10/1/19. 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

7/1/2019 Removed unclassified code C9399.  Added new Code C9052 

EmblemHealth & 

ConnectiCare 

4/1/2019 New Policy 
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